505999449 04/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6046159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WILMINGTON TRUST FSB	03/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEARWIRE IP HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66211

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8904527
Patent Number:	9036588
Patent Number:	9088909
Patent Number:	9198147
Patent Number:	9226307
Patent Number:	9357436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: TDinh@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29516-125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TUAN DINH
SIGNATURE:	/Tuan Dinh/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2020

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 052312 FRAME: 0659 source=Clearwire - Patent Releases Reel 030960 and Frame 0206#page1.tif source=Clearwire - Patent Releases Reel 030960 and Frame 0206#page2.tif source=Clearwire - Patent Releases Reel 030960 and Frame 0206#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052312 FRAME: 0660

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of March 31, 2020, from WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") to CLEARWIRE IP HOLDINGS LLC (along with its successors in interest, the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2009, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2010 (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, as second lien collateral agent, in certain collateral, including patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement, the Grantor entered into the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2013 in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted and/or reaffirmed the granting of a security interest to the Collateral Agent in certain patents (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Collateral Agreement, the Grantor entered into the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2013 in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted and/or affirmed the granting of a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement were recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2013 at Reel 030960 and Frame 0206; and

WHEREAS, all Obligations secured by the Patent Security Agreement and the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement have been paid in full and the Collateral Agent has been requested to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in the Patents, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.

ny-1891946

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested and prepared by the Grantor to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby, which shall be at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release and any rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction; <u>provided</u> that Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law shall apply.

[Signature page follows]

ny-1891946

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By: _

Name: Title:

lane Schweiger Vice President

(Patents Release (Clearwire) RF 0309600206)

REEL: 052312 FRAME: 0663